Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost                       $  8,567,246.00  

Whereas, The Sanitary District Superintendent and Commonwealth Engineers, Incorporated have reviewed the bids and 
determined that the bid of Grimmer Construction, Inc. in the amount of Eleven Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand One 
Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($11,619,169.00) to be the lowest responsive and responsible bid; and 

Whereas, There are sufficient and available appropriations balances on hand to support the payments under the agreement, 
pursuant to IC 5-22-17-3(e); and 

Whereas, The Sanitary District of Highland, through its Board of Sanitary Commissioners, now desires to accept the bid and

[...]

award the Project to Grimmer Construction, Incorporated. 

Now, Therefore Be it Resolved by the Board of Sanitary Commissioners of the Highland Sanitary District, Lake County, 
Indiana, as follows: 

1. That the bid of Grimmer Construction, Incorporated in the amount of Eleven Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand One 
Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($11,619,169.00) for the Sanitary Sewer Overflow Remedial Measures Project 
Phase 1 – Division A is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive and responsible bid; 

2. That the Sanitary District Superintendent is authorized to execute the agreement and all documents necessary to implement

[...]

Whereas, NIES Engineering, Inc., (Consultant) has submitted a proposal to provide and furnish Professional Construction 
Engineering Services in consideration for fees to be charged and billed monthly based upon a lump sum of the value of the services 
completed, in an amount not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00); and 

Whereas, The Sanitary District of Highland, through its Board of Commissioners, now desires to accept and approve the agreement 
for services as herein described; and 

Whereas, There are sufficient and available appropriation balances on hand to support the payments under the agreement, pursuant

[...]

for the Eder Street Backyard Sanitary Sewer Pipe Bursting Project is hereby approved, adopted and 
ratified in each and every respect; 

2. That the terms and charges under the agreement for Professional Construction Engineering Services in the not-to-exceed amount 

of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) is found to be reasonable and fair; 

3. That the President of the Sanitary Board of Commissioners of Highland be authorized to execute the Agreement with his signature 

as attested thereto by Secretary of the Sanitary Board of Commissioners of Highland.